



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9178/2019**

MANJU NARANG

..... Petitioner

Through

Ms. Richa Kapoor, Mr. Kunal Anand
and Ms. Ayushi Rajput, Advs.

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

..... Respondent

Through

Mr. Dhanesh Relan, Standing counsel
with Ms. Gauri Chaturvedi and Ms.
Komal Sarout, Advs. for DDA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

ORDER

% **26.08.2019**

CM No.37864/2019

1 Allowed, subject to just exceptions.

W.P.(C) 9178/2019 & CM No.37863/2019

2 Briefly, the grievance of the petitioner is that even though, she was declared as the highest bidder for one of the five plots that she had bid for and accordingly, issued a letter of intent, the same was cancelled via the impugned communication dated 07.08.2019 on the ground that the subject plot had already been allotted in 2011. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that since there are other vacant plots available the respondent could consider allotting one of those vacant plots to the petitioner as the petitioner has come to the present pass only account of the mistake made by the respondent.

W.P.(C) 9178/2019

Page 1 of 2



3 Issue notice. Mr. Relan accepts notice on behalf of the respondent/DDA.

4 Mr. Relan will return with instructions as to whether any of the plots referred to by the petitioner at page 48 of the writ petition are available and as to whether the same can be allotted to the petitioner and also, besides these plots, is there any other plot available which can be allotted to the petitioner. The details with regard to the same will be furnished to the Court on the next date of hearing.

5 Accordingly, to hasten the process, notice is also issued in the writ petition.

6 Counter affidavit will be filed within three weeks. The counter affidavit will advert to the aspects which are referred to above. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

7 Renotify the matter on 27.09.2019.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

AUGUST 26, 2019

A

W.P.(C) 9178/2019

Page 2 of 2